
Button Layout

A full user manual detailing the additional features of the Neo Ghost GPS Range�nder is 
available for downloading at www.bushnellgolf.com.

GPS RANGEFINDER
GHOST

ON/OFF

MENU

SHOT DISTANCE

UP / PREVIOUS HOLE

SELECT

DOWN / NEXT HOLE

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

• Do not attempt to open, disassemble or service the Internal battery. The battery 
must be replaced by a qualified technician.
• Do not crush, puncture or short the battery’s external contacts. Do not expose to 
temperatures above 140° F (60°C).
• Properly recycle or dispose of the battery. Do not dispose in fire or water.

FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC interference limits for Class B digital devices FOR HOME 
OR OFFICE USE. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference and in a residential installation, and are more stringent than “outdoor” requirements.

Operation of this device is subject to the following conditions; (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If the 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

Set Time by GPS
*To ensure reception, make sure you are outdoors away from tall buildings and trees, with a clear 
view of the sky.

Set Time Manually
From the Settings Menu select Time/Date, then select Manually. Use the Select Button to cycle 
between fields. Use the Up Button and Down Button to cycle fields Up and Down. After the year, 
time and date have been set accordingly you can select Menu Button to return to the Time/Date 
Menu.

Charging the Battery
The rechargeable battery of the Neo Ghost is long lasting and provides up to 10+ Hours of golf. 
However, battery life may be reduced due to a variety of factors (external temperature, etc.) All 
rechargeable batteries lose their effective charge length over time. To recharge the battery, connect 
the provided USB cable to the device and then into any USB port (computer, A/C charger, etc.). Look 
for the Charging icon to indicate that your Neo Ghost is charging.

This is the easiest way to set the time. From the Settings Menu select Time/Date, then select By GPS. 
The Neo Ghost will acquire GPS signal, and upon GPS Lock, will return to the Home Screen, where 
the time and date will be set via your longitude position. *Note: You might also need to set your 
Daylight Savings Time. To do so select the Daylight Menu item under Time/Date and follow prompts.

Play Golf
To activate Play Golf Mode, select the Menu button, then select Play Golf. The Neo Ghost will search 
for satellite signal, and upon acquisition will yield a list of local course results, with the nearest course 
at the top. Select your course to view the Front, Center, Back screen for Hole 1.

Manual Hole Advance
Press the Up button to manually advance to the next hole, or press the Down button to manually 
advance to the previous hole. *Note: the Neo Ghost does feature auto-advance; this one button 
advance feature is very useful for shotgun starts.

Shot Distance
This feature allows you to easily check the length of your shot. Press the Shot Distance button to set 
Point A (where you are standing) to “0”. After walking to your ball (Point B), the Neo Ghost will display 
the distance traveled.

WARNING
Do not attempt to open the Neo Ghost GPS Rangefinder.
Risk of explosion if battery is replaced with incorrect type.

LEGAL DISCLAIMER
By using this product you agree that Bushnell Outdoor Products will not be held legally responsible 
for any injury or damage to you or any person or property caused by the user’s improper operation 
and/or poor judgement while using this product. Note: See Limited Warranty for other limitations 
to our liability.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The Global Positioning System (GPS), a network of 32 satellites orbiting Earth, is operated and 
maintained by the U.S. government. This GPS device requires at least 3 satellites to be acquired to 
accurately determine your position. Any change made to the system by the government could 
affect the accuracy and performance of this product.

Customer Service: (800) 423-3537
www.bushnellgolf.com
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Bushnell Golf GPS Website
www.bushnellgolf.com is the best online resource for all our Golf GPS product owners, including 
product support, FAQs, etc. It also serves as a portal to access iGolf.com GPS course files to use with 
these Bushnell products. Registering your Neo Ghost via www.bushnell.igolf.com is not required, 
but will ensure you have access to the latest updated GPS course data.

The device does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an 
Authorized Bushnell repair center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent 
damage to the equipment, and will void your warranty and your authority to operate this device 
under Part 15 regulations.

The shielded interface cable which is provided must be used with the equipment in order to comply 
with the limits for a digital device pursuant to Subpart B of Part 15 of FCC Rules.

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Your Bushnell® product is warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship for one year 
after the date of purchase. In the event of a defect under this warranty, we will, at our option, repair 
or replace the product, provided that you return the product postage prepaid. The warranty does not 
cover damages caused by misuse, improper handling, installation, or maintenance provided by 
someone other than a Bushnell Authorized Service Department.

Any return made under this warranty must be accompanied by the items listed below:

A check/money order in the amount of $10.00 to cover the cost of postage and handling

For products purchased outside the United States or Canada please contact your local dealer for 
applicable warranty information. In Europe you may also contact Bushnell at:

This warranty gives you specific legal rights.
You may have other rights which vary from country to country.
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1.    Name and address for product return
2.    An explanation of the defect
3.    Proof of Date Purchased
4.    Product should be well packed in a sturdy outside shipping carton, to prevent damage 
in transit, with return postage prepaid to the address listed below:

IN U.S.A. Send To:
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
9200 Cody
Overland Park, Kansas 66214

Bushnell Germany GmbH
European Service Centre
Mathias-Brüggen-Str. 80
D-50827 Köln
GERMANY
Tél: +49 221 995568-0
Fax: +49 221 995568-20

IN CANADA. Send To:
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
25A East Pearce Street, Unit 1
Richmond Hill, Ontario L4B 2M9

Package Contents
1 - Bushnell Neo Ghost GPS Rangefinder
1 - USB/Charging Cable
1 - Multifunction Clip
1 - Quick Start Guide

Computer Requirements
USB (1.1 or 2.0) Port
OS: Windows (XP/Vista/7/8), Mac OS X 10.6 or newer
Browser (Course Downloads): Windows: Internet Explorer (32-Bit), Mac: Safari (32-Bit)

Firmware/Software Updates
Please check bushnell.igolf.com periodically for the latest firmware and software releases.

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and other countries. 
Mac and Mac OS are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

Disposition des boutons

Vous pouvez télécharger le manuel d'utilisation complet présentant les fonctionnalités 
complémentaires du Neo Ghost GPS Range�nder sur  www.bushnellgolf.com.

MARCHE/ARRÊT

MENU

LONGUEUR DU COUP

HAUT / TROU PRÉCÉDENT

SÉLECTIONNER

BAS / TROU SUIVANT

• Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir, de démonter ou de réparer la batterie interne. La batterie doit être 
remplacée par un technicien qualifié.
• Veillez à ne pas écraser ou perforer les contacts extérieurs de la batterie, ni à créer de 
court-circuit. N'exposez pas la batterie à une température supérieure à 60 °C (140 °F).
• Recyclez ou jetez la batterie conformément à la réglementation en vigueur. Ne les jetez 
pas au feu ou dans l'eau.

Directive DEEE

Cet équipement contient des composants électriques et/ou électroniques et par conséquent ne 
doit pas être éliminé en fin de vie avec les autres déchets ménagers. Vous devez au contraire vous 
débarasser de ce produit afin qu’il soit recyclé aux points de collecte respectifs fournis par les 
communautés locales. Pour vous, ceci est sans frais. 

Si l’équipement contient des piles amovibles (rechargeables), celles-ci doivent également être 
retirées de l’équipement et, si nécessaire, être éliminées à leur tour conformément aux règlements 
en vigueur (voir également les commentaires respectifs dans la notice d’utilisation de ce produit). 

De plus amples renseignements à ce sujet sont disponibles auprès de votre mairie, votre compagnie 
de ramassage d’ordures locale, ou dans le magasin où vous avez acheté cet équipement.

Traitement des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques

Régler l'heure manuellement
Dans le menu « Settings » (Réglages), sélectionnez « Time/Date » (Heure/Date), puis « Manually » 
(Manuellement). Utilisez le bouton « Select » (Sélectionner) pour naviguer entre les champs. Utilisez 
les boutons « Up » (Haut) et « Down » (Bas) pour naviguer entre les champs vers le haut et vers le bas. 
Une fois l'année, la date et l'heure paramétrées, vous pouvez presser le bouton « Menu » pour revenir 
au menu « Time/Date » (Heure/Date).

Chargement de la batterie
La batterie rechargeable du Neo Ghost est une batterie longue durée fournissant une autonomie de 
plus de 10 heures pour la pratique du golf.
Cependant, un certain nombre de facteurs (température extérieure, etc.) peuvent réduire 
l'autonomie de la batterie. Toutes les batteries rechargeables perdent leur charge effective avec le 
temps. Pour recharger la batterie, connectez une extrémité du câble USB fourni au périphérique et 
l'autre à un port USB (ordinateur, chargeur secteur, etc.). Vérifiez l'icône de chargement pour vous 
assurer que votre Neo Ghost est en charge.

Régler l'heure par GPS
*Pour bien capter les signaux, positionnez-vous en extérieur dans un lieu sans immeubles ni grands 
arbres avec un ciel bien dégagé.
C'est la façon la plus facile de régler l'heure. Dans le menu « Settings » (Réglages), sélectionnez « 
Time/Date » (Heure/Date), puis « By GPS » (Par GPS). Le Neo Ghost se charge d'acquérir le signal GPS 
et revient sur l'écran d'accueil dès l'obtention du verrouillage GPS. L'heure et la date sont alors 
définies en fonction de votre longitude. *Remarque : Il est parfois nécessaire de configurer l'heure 
d'été. Pour ce faire, sélectionnez l'option « Daylight Menu » (Heure d'été) sous « Time/Date » 
(Heure/Date) et suivez les messages qui s'affichent.

Jouer au golf
Pour activer le mode « Play Golf », sélectionnez le bouton « Menu », puis sélectionnez « Play Golf ». Le 
Neo Ghost cherche le signal satellite et, une fois ce signal acquis, propose une liste de parcours 
locaux. Le plus proche s'affiche en début de liste. Sélectionnez votre parcours pour afficher l'écran « 
Front » (Entrée), « Center » (Centre), « Back » (Sortie) du trou n° 1.

Avancer manuellement au trou suivant
Appuyez sur le bouton « Up » (Haut) pour passer manuellement au trou suivant ou appuyez sur le 
bouton « Down » (Bas) pour revenir manuellement au trou précédent. *Remarque : le Neo Ghost 
propose une fonction d'avance automatique ; ce bouton est très utile pour les départs « shotgun » 
(simultanés).

Longueur de coup
Cette fonction vous permet de vérifier facilement la longueur de votre coup. Appuyez sur le bouton 
« Shot Distance » (Longueur de coup) pour définir le point A (votre position) à « 0 ». Après avoir 
marché jusqu'à la balle (point B), le Neo Ghost affiche la distance parcourue. AVERTISSEMENT

Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir le Neo Ghost GPS Rangefinder.
Le remplacement de la batterie par une batterie inadaptée est susceptible d'entraîner un risque 
d'explosion.

AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ
En utilisant ce produit, vous reconnaissez que Bushnell Outdoor Products ne peut être tenue 
légalement responsable en cas de blessure ou de préjudice subi par vous-même, un tiers ou un bien 
en raison d'un usage inapproprié et/ou d'une négligence de l'utilisateur lors de l'utilisation du 
produit. Remarque : Voir « Garantie limitée » pour les autres limitations de notre responsabilité.

INFORMATIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES
Le GPS (Global Positioning System), un réseau de 32 satellites en orbite autour de la terre, est opéré 
et géré par le Gouvernement américain. Ce GPS nécessite l'acquisition d'au moins 3 satellites pour 
déterminer précisément votre position. Toute modification apportée au système par le 
gouvernement pourrait affecter l'exactitude et la performance de ce produit.

Site Web de Bushnell pour les GPS de golf
www.bushnellgolf.com est la ressource en ligne par excellence pour tous les utilisateurs de notre 
GPS de golf. Ce site Web propose un service client, une FAQ, etc., et sert de portail pour accéder aux 
fichiers de données des parcours GPS d'iGolf.com, à utiliser avec les produits Bushnell. 
L'enregistrement de votre Neo Ghost sur www.bushnell.igolf.com n'est pas une obligation mais 
vous permettra d'accéder aux dernières mises à jour des données sur les parcours GPS.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE UNE ANNÉE
Votre produit Bushnell® est garanti exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une 
année après la date d’achat. Au cas où un défaut apparaîtrait sous cette garantie, nous nous 
réservons l’option de réparer ou de remplacer le produit, à condition de nous le renvoyer en port 
payé. La présente garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation, une 
manipulation, une installation incorrecte(s) ou un entretien incorrect ou fourni par quelqu’un d’autre 
qu’un centre de réparation agréé par Bushnell.
Tout retour effectué dans le cadre de la présente garantie doit être accompagné des articles indiqués 
ci-dessous :

Pour les produits achetés en dehors des États-Unis et du Canada, veuillez contacter votre 
distributeur local pour tous renseignements concernant la garantie.

En Europe, vous pouvez aussi contacter Bushnell au: 

La présente garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. 
Vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits qui varient selon les pays.
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1. Un chèque ou mandat d’une somme de 10,00 $ US pour couvrir les frais d’envoi et de 
manutention
2.  Le nom et l’adresse pour le retour du produit
3.  Une description du défaut constaté
4.  La preuve de la date d’achat
5. Le produit doit être emballé soigneusement, dans un carton d’expédition solide, pour éviter qu’il 
ne soit endommagé durant le transport ; envoyez-le en port payé, à l’adresse indiquée ci-dessous :

Aux États-Unis, envoyez à:
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
9200 Cody
Overland Park, Kansas 66214

Bushnell Germany GmbH
European Service Centre
Mathias-Brüggen-Str. 80
D-50827 Köln
GERMANY
Tél: +49 221 995568-0
Fax: +49 221 995568-20

Au CANADA, envoyez à:
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
25A East Pearce Street, Unit 1
Richmond Hill, Ontario L4B 2M9

Contenu du kit
1 –Neo Ghost GPS Rangefinder de Bushnell
1 - Câble USB/Chargeur
1 - Clip pour ceinture
1 - Guide d'utilisation rapide

Con�guration requise
Port USB (1.1 ou 2.0)
Système d'exploitation: Windows (XP/Vista/7/8), Mac OS X 10.6 ou plus récent
Navigateur (Téléchargements de parcours): Windows: Internet Explorer (32 bits), Mac: Safari (32 bits)

Mise à jour des logiciels/micrologiciels
Veuillez consulter régulièrement le site bushnell.igolf.com pour obtenir les dernières versions des 
micrologiciels et logiciels.

Windows est une marque déposée de Microsoft Corporation aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays.
Mac et Mac OS sont des marques de commerce d'Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays.

Les autres noms peuvent être les marques de fabrique de leurs propriétaires respectifs.



Disposizione dei pulsanti

Il manuale per l'utente completo, che spiega le funzioni aggiuntive del dispositivo Neo Ghost 
GPS Range�nder, può essere scaricato all'indirizzo bushnell.igolf.com

ON / OFF

MENU

DISTANZA TIRO

SU / BUCA PRECEDENTE

SELEZIONA

GIÙ / BUCA SUCCESSIVA

• Non tentare di aprire, disassemblare o riparare la batteria interna. La batteria deve essere 
sostituita da un tecnico qualificato.
• Non schiacciare, forare o cortocircuitare i contatti esterni della batteria. Non esporre a 
temperature al di sopra di 60 °C (140 °F).
• Smaltire o riciclare la batteria secondo le modalità previste. Non smaltire in acqua o fuoco.

WEEE

Il presente apparecchio componenti elettriche e/o elettroniche e non può pertanto essere smaltito 
come rifiuto domestico ordinario. Al contrario, dovrebbe essere smaltito presso punti di raccolta 
destinati al riciclaggio, in base alle istruzioni delle amministrazioni locali. Tale operazione non 
prevede alcun costo per l’utente.

Qualora l’apparecchio dovesse contenere batterie (ricaricabili) sostituibili, anche queste devono 
essere prima rimosse e, laddove previsto, smaltite in conformità alle normative specfiche (cfr. altresì 
i commenti specifici nelle presenti istruzioni sull’unità). 

Per ulteriori informazioni su questa tematica, rivolgersi all’amministrazione locale, all’azienda 
incaricata della raccolta dei rifiuti o alla rivendita presso cui è stato acquistato l’apparecchio.

Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche
(Vigente presso i Paesi UE e altri Paesi europei con sistemi di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti)

Impostazione manuale dell'ora
Dal menu Settings (Impostazioni), selezionare Time/Date (Ora/Data), quindi Manually 
(Manualmente). Usare il pulsante di selezione per scorrere ciclicamente i campi. Usare i pulsanti Su e 
Giù per scorrere ciclicamente i campi verso l’alto e verso il basso. Dopo avere impostato l'anno, l'ora 
e la data, è possibile selezionare il pulsante del menu per tornare al menu Time/Date (Ora/Data).

Ricarica della batteria
La batteria ricaricabile del dispositivo Neo Ghost è a lunga durata e consente di giocare a golf fino a 
più di 10 ore.
Tuttavia, diversi fattori (temperatura esterna, ecc.) possono influire sulla vita utile della batteria. In 
tutte le batterie ricaricabili la durata effettiva della carica si riduce nel tempo. Per ricaricare la 
batteria, collegare il cavo USB fornito al dispositivo e a qualsiasi porta USB (computer, caricatore CA, 
ecc.). Attendere che compaia l'icona indicante che il dispositivo Neo Ghost è in carica.

Impostazione dell'ora da GPS
*Per garantire la ricezione del segnale, stare all'aperto tenendosi a distanza da palazzi e alberi alti e 
fare in modo di avere una visuale sgombra del cielo sovrastante.
Questo rappresenta il modo più semplice per impostare l'ora. Dal menu Settings (Impostazioni), 
selezionare Time/Date (Ora/Data), quindi By GPS (Tramite GPS). Il dispositivo Neo Ghost riceve il 
segnale GPS e, eseguendo GPS Lock (Blocco GPS), ritorna alla schermata iniziale, dove l'ora e la data 
vengono impostate in base alla longitudine. *Nota: potrebbe essere necessario impostare anche 
l’ora legale. Per farlo, selezionare la voce del menu Daylight (Ora legale) in Time/Date (Ora/Data) e 
seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo.

Gioca a golf
Per attivare la modalità Play Golf (Gioca a golf ), selezionare il pulsante del menu, quindi Play Golf 
(Gioca a golf ). Il dispositivo Neo Ghost cercherà il segnale del satellite e, dopo averlo agganciato, 
presenterà un elenco dei campi da golf della zona, iniziando da quello più vicino. Selezionare il 
campo per visualizzare la schermata Front, Center, Back (FCB) (Fronte, centro, retro) della buca 1.

Avanzamento buca manuale
Premere il pulsante Su per passare manualmente alla buca successiva, oppure premere il pulsante 
Giù per passare manualmente alla buca precedente. *Nota: il dispositivo Neo Ghost dispone della 
funzione di avanzamento automatico, eseguita premendo un solo pulsante ed estremamente utile 
per le partenze "shotgun".

Distanza tiro
Questa funzione consente di verificare agevolmente la lunghezza del tiro. Premere il pulsante della 
distanza del tiro per impostare il Punto A (dove si trova il giocatore) su "0". Dopo aver raggiunto la 
palla (Punto B), il dispositivo Neo Ghost visualizza la distanza percorsa. AVVERTENZA

Non tentare di aprire il dispositivo Neo Ghost GPS Rangefinder.
Sussiste infatti il rischio di esplosione nel caso in cui la batteria venga sostituita con un modello non 
corretto.

LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ
Mediante l'uso del prodotto, Lei concorda che Bushnell Outdoor Products non sia passibile di 
responsabilità legale relativa a eventuali danni o lesioni subiti dall’utente o da altre persone o cose a 
causa dell'utilizzo improprio e/o di scarsa perizia durante l'impiego del prodotto. Nota: Cfr. Garanzia 
limitata per altre limitazioni di responsabilità.

ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI
Il sistema di posizionamento globale (GPS), una rete di 32 satelliti in orbita intorno alla Terra, è 
gestito e mantenuto dal governo degli Stati Uniti. Questo dispositivo GPS deve agganciare il segnale 
di almeno 3 satelliti per determinare la posizione con precisione. Qualsiasi eventuale modifica 
apportata al sistema da parte del governo può avere ripercussioni sull'accuratezza e sul 
funzionamento del presente prodotto.

Pagina Web Golf GPS Bushnell
www.bushnellgolf.com è la migliore risorsa online per quanti possiedono i prodotti Golf GPS e 
offre assistenza, risposte alle domande più comuni (FAQ), ecc. Inoltre, è un portale di accesso ai file 
iGolf.com sui campi da golf rilevati da GPS, da utilizzare con tali prodotti Bushnell. La registrazione 
del Neo Ghost tramite il sito www.bushnell.igolf.com non è obbligatoria, ma garantisce l'accesso ai 
dati GPS più aggiornati dei campi da golf.

GARANZIA LIMITATA PER UN ANNO
Si garantisce che questo prodotto Bushnell® sarà esente da difetti di materiale e fabbricazione per un 
anno a decorrere dalla data di acquisto. In caso di difetto durante il periodo di garanzia, a nostra 
discrezione ripareremo o sostituiremo il prodotto purché sia restituito franco destinatario. Sono 
esclusi dalla garanzia eventuali danni causati da abuso, maneggiamento improprio, installazione o 
manutenzione eseguiti da persone non autorizzate dal servizio di assistenza Bushnell.

A un prodotto restituito e coperto da questa garanzia occorre allegare quanto segue:

Per prodotti acquistati fuori degli Stati Uniti o del Canada, rivolgersi al rivenditore per le clausole 
pertinenti della garanzia.

In Europa si può anche contattare la Bushnell a questo numero:

Questa garanzia dà specifici diritti legali. 
Eventuali altri diritti variano da una nazione all’altra.
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1. Assegno/ordine di pagamento per l’importo di 10 $US per coprire i costi di spedizione.
2. Nome e indirizzo da utilizzare per la restituzione del prodotto.
3. Una spiegazione del difetto.
4.  Scontrino riportante la data di acquisto.
5. Il prodotto deve essere imballato in una scatola robusta, per prevenire danni durante il trasporto, 
e va spedito franco destinatario a uno dei seguenti indirizzi.

Recapito negli Stati Uniti: 
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
9200 Cody
Overland Park, Kansas 66214

Bushnell Germany GmbH
European Service Centre
Mathias-Brüggen-Str. 80
D-50827 Köln
GERMANY
Tél: +49 221 995568-0
Fax: +49 221 995568-20

Recapito in Canada:
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
25A East Pearce Street, Unit 1
Richmond Hill, Ontario L4B 2M9

Contenuto della confezione
1 - Bushnell Neo Ghost GPS Rangefinder
1 - Cavo USB/Ricarica
1 - Gancio cinturino
1 - Guida rapida all'uso

Requisiti del computer
Porta USB (1.1 o 2.0)
SO: Windows (XP/Vista/7/8), Mac OS X 10.6 o versioni più recenti
Browser (scaricamento campi): Windows: Internet Explorer (a 32 bit), Mac: Safari (a 32 bit)

Aggiornamenti �rmware/software
Consultare periodicamente il sito bushnell.igolf.com per ottenere le ultime versioni del firmware e 
del software.

Windows è un marchio registrato di Microsoft Corporation negli Stati Uniti e in altri Paesi.
Mac e Mac OS sono marchi commerciali di Apple Inc., registrati negli Stati Uniti e in altri Paesi.

Altri nomi possono essere marchi commerciali dei rispettivi proprietari.

Distribución de los botones

Existe un manual de usuario completo en el que se detallan las características adicionales del 
Medidor GPS Neo Ghost; puede descargárselo en bushnell.igolf.com.

ENCENDER/APAGAR

MENÚ

DISTANCIA DEL GOLPE

ARRIBA/HOYO ANTERIOR

SELECCIÓN

ABAJO/HOYO SIGUIENTE

• No intente abrir, desmontar o arreglar la batería interna. Solo un técnico cualificado debe 
reemplazar la batería.
• No aplaste, perfore ni cortocircuite los contactos externos de la batería. No la exponga a 
temperaturas superiores a 60 °C (140 °F).
• Recicle o deseche la batería correctamente. No la tire al fuego ni al agua.

WEEE

Este equipo contiene elementos eléctricos o electrónicos y por tanto no debe eliminarse con los 
residuos domésticos normales. En cambio, debe eliminarse en los correspondientes puntos de 
recogida para reciclaje previstos por las comunidades. Para usted resultará gratuito.

Si el equipo incorpora baterías intercambiables (recargables), estas también deben retirarse antes y, 
si es necesario, eliminarlas de acuerdo con las regulaciones correspondientes (consulte también los 
comentarios al efecto de las instrucciones de estas unidades).

La administración de su comunidad, su empresa local de recogida o la tienda en la que adquirió este 
equipo pueden proporcionarle información adicional sobre este tema

Eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos
(Aplicable en la UE y otros países europeos con sistemas de recogida separada)

Ajuste de la hora de forma manual
En el menú CONFIGURACIÓN, seleccione HORA/FECHA y, a continuación, seleccione MANUAL. Use 
el botón SELECCIÓN para alternar entre los campos. Use los botones ARRIBA y ABAJO para alternar 
entre los campos hacia arriba y hacia abajo. Después de haber ajustado debidamente el año, la fecha 
y la hora, puede seleccionar el botón MENÚ para volver al menú HORA/FECHA.

Carga de la batería
La batería recargable del Neo Ghost es de larga duración y proporciona hasta más de 10 horas de 
golf.
Sin embargo, la vida útil de la batería se puede reducir debido a varios factores (temperatura externa, 
etc.). Con el paso del tiempo, todas las baterías recargables pierden duración de la carga efectiva. 
Para recargar la batería, conecte al dispositivo el cable USB que se proporciona y, a continuación, 
conecte el otro extremo del cable a cualquier puerto USB (ordenador, cargador de CA, etc.). Espere a 
que el icono de carga indique que el Neo Ghost se está cargando.

Con�guración de la hora mediante GPS
*Para garantizar la recepción de la señal, sitúese en un espacio abierto y alejado de edificios y 
árboles altos, desde el que pueda ver el cielo sin impedimentos.

Es la forma más sencilla de configurar la hora. En el menú CONFIGURACIÓN, seleccione 
HORA/FECHA y, a continuación, seleccione MEDIANTE GPS. El Neo Ghost captará la señal de GPS y, 
al obtener la posición de GPS, volverá a la pantalla de inicio, donde ajustará la hora y la fecha 
mediante la longitud de su posición. *Nota: es posible que también necesite ajustar el horario de 
verano. Para ello, seleccione HORARIO DE VERANO en HORA/FECHA y siga las instrucciones.

Juego de golf
Para activar el modo JUEGO DE GOLF, seleccione el botón MENÚ y, a continuación, seleccione JUEGO 
DE GOLF. El Neo Ghost buscará señal de satélites y, al captarlas, mostrará una lista de resultados de 
campos de golf locales, con el campo más cercano en la parte superior de la lista. Seleccione su 
campo de golf para ver la pantalla ADELANTE, CENTRO, ATRÁS (FCB) para el hoyo 1.

Avance de hoyo manual
Pulse el botón ARRIBA para avanzar al hoyo siguiente de forma manual o pulse el botón ABAJO para 
retroceder al hoyo anterior de forma manual. *Nota: el Neo Ghost efectúa avance automático. Esta 
función de avance con un solo botón resulta muy útil para salidas a tiro o "shotgun".

Distancia del golpe
Esta función le permite comprobar con facilidad la distancia de su golpe. Pulse el botón DISTANCIA 
DEL GOLPE para fijar el punto en el que se encuentra en ese momento (Punto A) en "0". Después de 
caminar hasta su bola (Punto B), el Neo Ghost mostrará la distancia recorrida.

ADVERTENCIA
No intente abrir el medidor GPS Neo Ghost.
Existe riesgo de explosión si se reemplaza la batería por otra de un tipo incorrecto.

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD LEGAL
Al utilizar este producto, usted acepta que Bushnell Outdoor Products no tiene ninguna responsabi-
lidad legal por las lesiones o los daños que pueda sufrir usted mismo u otra persona o propiedad 
debido a un uso inadecuado y/o a la falta de juicio del usuario al utilizar este producto. Nota: 
consulte la sección Garantía limitada para ver otras limitaciones relativas a nuestra responsabilidad.

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL
El sistema de posicionamiento global (GPS) consiste en una red de 32 satélites que orbitan alrededor 
de la Tierra y está gestionado y mantenido por el Gobierno de EE. UU. Este dispositivo GPS necesita 
captar al menos 3 satélites para determinar la posición de forma precisa. Cualquier cambio que el 
Gobierno estadounidense realice en el sistema podría afectar a la precisión y al rendimiento de este 
producto.

Sitio web de Bushnell Golf GPS
www.bushnellgolf.com es el mejor recurso en línea para todos los propietarios de nuestros 
productos Golf GPS e incluye asistencia técnica para los productos, preguntas frecuentes, etc. 
Además, constituye un portal para acceder a los archivos GPS de los campos de iGolf.com que se 
pueden utilizar con estos productos Bushnell. No es necesario que registre su Neo Ghost en 
www.bushnell.igolf.com, pero al hacerlo podrá acceder a las últimas actualizaciones de datos GPS 
de los campos de golf.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO
Su producto Bushnell® está garantizado contra defectos de materiales y fabricación durante un año 
después de la fecha de compra. En caso de defectos bajo esta garantía, nosotros, a nuestra opción, 
repararemos o sustituiremos el producto siempre que lo devuelva con portes pagados. Esta garantía 
no cubre defectos causados por el uso indebido, ni por un manejo, instalación o mantenimiento 
realizados por alguien que no sea un departamento de servicio autorizado de Bushnell.

Cualquier envío que se haga bajo esta garantía deberá ir acompañado por lo siguiente:

En el caso de productos comprados fuera de Estados Unidos o Canadá, póngase en contacto con su 
distribuidor local para que le den la información pertinente sobre la garantía. 

En Europa también puede ponerse en contacto con Bushnell en: 

Esta garantía le ofrece derechos legales específicos. 
Puede que tenga otros derechos que varían de un país a otro.
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1. Un cheque/giro postal por la cantidad de 10 dólares para cubrir los gastos postales y de manejo.
2. Nombre y dirección donde quiere que se le envíe el producto.
3. Una explicación del defecto.
4. Una prueba de la fecha de compra.
5.  El producto debe empaquetarse bien en una caja resistente para evitar que se dañe durante el 
transporte, con los portes prepagados a la direcci, Ûn que se muestra a continuación:

En EE.UU. enviar a: 
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
9200 Cody
Overland Park, Kansas 66214

Bushnell Germany GmbH
European Service Centre
Mathias-Brüggen-Str. 80
D-50827 Köln
GERMANY
Tél: +49 221 995568-0
Fax: +49 221 995568-20

En CANADÁ enviar a:
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
25A East Pearce Street, Unit 1
Richmond Hill, Ontario L4B 2M9

Contenido del paquete
1 medidor GPS Neo Ghost de Bushnell
1 cable de carga USB
1 clip para el cinturón
1 guía de inicio rápido

Requisitos del ordenador
Puerto USB (1.1 o 2.0)
Sistema operativo: Windows (XP/Vista/7/8), Mac OS X 10.6 o más reciente
Explorador (descargas de campos de golf ): Windows: Internet Explorer (32 bit), Mac: Safari (32 bit)

Actualizaciones de �rmware/software
Visite bushnell.igolf.com periódicamente para obtener las últimas versiones de firmware y software.

Windows es una marca comercial registrada de Microsoft Corporation en Estados Unidos y en otros países.
Mac y Mac OS son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc. registradas en EE. UU. y en otros países.

Otros nombres pueden ser marcas comerciales de su respectivos propietarios.

Tastenanordnung

Eine vollständige Bedienungsanleitung mit zusätzlichen Informationen zum Neo Ghost 
GPS-Entfernungsmesser kann unter at bushnell.igolf.com heruntergeladen werden.

EIN / AUS

MENÜ

SCHLAGWEITE

AUF / VORIGES LOCH

AUSWÄHLEN

AB / NÄCHSTES LOCH

• Versuchen Sie nicht, die im Innern Batterie zu öffnen, auseinanderzunehmen oder zu 
reparieren. Die Batterie muss von einem ausgebildeten Techniker ausgetauscht werden.
• Zerdrücken, durchstechen oder kürzen Sie die äußeren Kontakte nicht. Setzen Sie die Batterie 
keinen Temperaturen über 60 °C (140 °F) aus.
• Recyceln oder entsorgen Sie die Batterie ordnungsgemäß. Nicht in Feuer oder Wasser werfen.

WEEE

Diese Ausrüstung enthält elektrische und/oder elektronische Bauteile und darf deshalb nicht im 
normalen Haushaltmüll entsorgt werden. Stattdessen sollte sie an den entsprechenden 
Sammelstellen für Recycling der jeweiligen Gemeinden abgegeben werden. Ihnen entstehen 
hierdurch keine Kosten.

Wenn die Ausrüstung austauschbare (wiederaufladbare) Batterien enthält, müssen diese zuvor auch 
herausgenommen werden und, falls nötig, entsprechend der geltenden Vorschriften entsorgt 
werden (siehe auch die jeweiligen Anmerkungen in der Anleitung dieses Instruments).
 
Weitere Informationen zu diesem Thema sind in Ihrer Gemeinde-/Stadtverwaltung, Ihrem 
regionalen Abfallentsorgungsunternehmen oder in dem Geschäft, in dem Sie Ihr Equipment 
gekauft haben, erhältlich.

Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Ausrüstungen
(Gültig in der  EU und anderen europäischen Ländern mit getrennten Sammelsystemen)

Uhrzeit manuell einstellen
Wählen Sie über das Menü Settings (Einstellungen) Time/Date (Zeit/Datum) und anschließend 
Manually (Manuell). Verwenden Sie die Taste Select (Auswählen), um zwischen Feldern zu 
navigieren. Verwenden Sie die Tasten Up (Auf ) und Down (Ab), um zwischen Feldern auf und ab zu 
navigieren. Nachdem Jahr, Uhrzeit und Datum entsprechend eingestellt wurden, können Sie die 
Taste Menu (Menü) auswählen, um zum Menü Time/Date (Zeit/Datum) zurückzukehren.

Laden der Batterie
Die wiederaufladbare Batterie der Neo Ghost hat eine lange Lebensdauer, sodass Sie mindestens 10 
Stunden Golf spielen können.
Die Batterielaufzeit kann jedoch durch eine Vielzahl an Faktoren verkürzt werden (Außentemperatur 
usw.). Alle wieder aufladbaren Batterien verlieren bei Nichtgebrauch langfristig an effektiver 
Kapazität. Um die Batterie wieder aufzuladen, schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel an das Gerät 
und anschließend an einen USB-Anschluss (Computer, AC-Ladegerät usw.) an. Anhand des 
Ladesymbols erkennen Sie, dass Ihre Neo Ghost gerade aufgeladen wird.

Zeit mit GPS einstellen
*Halten Sie sich für einen guten Empfang nicht in der Nähe hoher Gebäude und Bäume auf und 
achten Sie darauf, dass eine klare Sichtverbindung auf den Himmel vorhanden ist.
Dies ist der leichteste Weg, um die Zeit einzustellen. Wählen Sie über das Menü Settings 
(Einstellungen) Time/Date (Zeit/Datum) und anschließend By GPS (Mit GPS). Die Neo Ghost 
empfängt ein GPS-Signal. Wenn das GPS-Signal empfangen wurde, wird der Startbildschirm mit Zeit 
und Datum über den Längengrad Ihres Aufenthaltsorts angezeigt. *Hinweis: Möglicherweise 
müssen Sie auf Sommerzeit/Winterzeit wechseln. Wählen Sie dafür das Symbol für das Menü 
Daylight (Sommerzeit) und folgen Sie den Anweisungen.

Golfspiel
Um den Golfspiel-Modus zu aktivieren, wählen Sie die Taste Golf und anschließend Play Golf (Golf 
spielen). Die Neo Ghost sucht nach einem Satellitensignal und wird nach Erhalt des Signals eine Liste 
der lokalen Golfplätze anzeigen. Ganz oben wird der nächste Golfplatz angezeigt. Wählen Sie einen 
Golfplatz aus, um den Bildschirm „Front, Center, Back“ (Vorderseite, Rückseite, Mitte) für Loch 1 
anzeigen zu lassen.

Manuelles Springen zum nächsten Loch
Drücken Sie die Taste Up (Auf ), um manuell zum nächsten Loch zu springen, oder drücken Sie die 
Taste Down (Ab), um manuell zum vorherigen Loch zu springen. *Hinweis: Die Neo Ghost verfügt 
über die Funktion zum automatischen Springen zu einem anderen Loch. Diese Taste ist sehr nützlich 
für Kanonenstarts.

Schlagweite
Mit dieser Funktion können Sie die Länge Ihres Schlags einfach messen. Drücken Sie die Taste Shot 
Distance (Schlagweite), um Punkt A (an dem Sie sich befinden) auf „0“ zu setzen. Nachdem Sie zu 
Ihrem Ball (Punkt B) gelaufen sind, zeigt die Neo Ghost den zurückgelegten Weg an.

ACHTUNG
Versuchen Sie nicht, den Neo Ghost GPS-Entfernungsmesser zu öffnen.
Bei Verwendung eines falschen Batterietyps besteht Explosionsgefahr.

RECHTLICHE HINWEISE
Mit der Verwendung dieses Produkts erklären Sie sich damit einverstanden, dass Outdoor-Produkte 
von Bushnell nicht rechtlich für Personen- oder Sachschäden verantwortlich gemacht werden 
können, die durch die unsachgemäße Benutzung und/oder das schlechte Urteilsvermögen bei der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen. Hinweis: Andere Haftungsausschlüsse können Sie dem 
Abschnitt „Beschränkte Garantie“ entnehmen.

ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN
Das Global Positioning System (GPS) ist ein Netz aus 32 Satelliten, welche die Erde umkreisen, und 
wird von der US-Regierung betrieben und gewartet. Um Ihren Aufenthaltsort genau zu bestimmen, 
sind für das GPS-Gerät mindestens drei Satelliten erforderlich. Jegliche von der US-Regierung 
vorgenommenen Änderungen am GPS-System, könnten die Leistung dieses Produkts 
einschränken.

Website für das Golf GPS von Bushnell
www.bushnellgolf.com ist die beste Online-Ressource für alle Benutzer von Golf GPS-Produkten, 
die unter anderem Produktsupport, FAQs usw. zur Verfügung stellt. Sie dient des Weiteren als Portal 
für den Zugriff auf Golfplatzdateien von iGolf.com, die mit diesen Bushnell-Produkten verwendet 
werden können. Sie brauchen Ihre Neo Ghost nicht auf www.bushnell.igolf.com zu registrieren, 
haben auf diese Weise jedoch stets Zugriff auf die neuesten aktualisierten GPS-Platzdaten.

GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSFRIST EIN JAHR
Auf das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt der Firma Bushnell® gewähren wir eine einjährige Garantie auf 
Materialmängel und Verarbeitung, gültig ab dem Kaufdatum. Falls während dieser Garantiezeit ein 
Mangel auftreten sollte, behalten wir uns die Entscheidung darüber vor, das Produkt zu reparieren 
oder zu ersetzen, unter der Voraussetzung, dass der Kunde das Produkt porto- und versandkostenfrei 
an uns zurückschickt. Diese Gewährleistung schließt  keinerlei Schäden ein, die durch Missbrauch, 
unsachgemäßen Umgang, Einbau oder durch fehlerhafte Wartung verursacht wurden, und gilt 
ebenfalls nicht, wenn diese Tätigkeiten von anderen Personen als den durch die Kundendienstab-
teilung der Firma Bushnell hierfür autorisierten Personen durchgeführt wurden.
Jegliche Rücksendung, die in bezug auf diese Gewährleistung erfolgt, muss folgende Begleitpapiere 
enthalten:

Was Produkte anbelangt, die nicht in den U.S.A. oder in Kanada gekauft wurden, erfragen Sie bitte 
die gültigen Garantiebedingungen bei Ihrem örtlichen Händler. 

Innerhalb Europas kann die Firma Bushnell unter folgender Adresse kontaktiert werden: 

Diese Gewährleistung räumt Ihnen besondere juristische Rechte ein. 
Für die jeweiligen Länder gelten möglicherweise länderspezifische Rechte.
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1) Einen Scheck/Bargeld in Höhe von $10.00 für die Porto- und Handlingkosten
2) Name und Adresse für Rücksendung des Produkts
3) Eine genaue Erläuterung des Mangels
4) Beleg des Kaufdatums
5) Das Produkt ist in einem stabilen Versandkarton gut zu verpacken, um Beschädigungen beim 
Transport zu vermeiden, die Portospesen für den Versand an nachstehend aufgeführte Adresse sind 
im Voraus zu entrichten:

Versandadresse für die U.S.A:
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
9200 Cody
Overland Park, Kansas 66214

Bushnell Germany GmbH
European Service Centre
Mathias-Brüggen-Str. 80
D-50827 Köln
GERMANY
Tél: +49 221 995568-0
Fax: +49 221 995568-20

Versandadresse für Kanada:
Bushnell Outdoor Products
Attn: Repairs
25A East Pearce Street, Unit 1
Richmond Hill, Ontario L4B 2M9

Paketinhalte
1 - Bushnell Neo Ghost GPS-Entfernungsmesser
1 - USB-/Ladekabel
1 - Gürtelclip
1 - Kurzanleitung

Computeranforderungen
USB-Anschluss (1.1 oder 2.0)
OS: Windows (XP/Vista/7/8), Mac OS X 10.6 oder neuer
Browser (Download der Golfplätze): Windows: Internet Explorer (32-Bit), Mac: Safari (32-Bit)

Firmware/Software-Updates
Besuchen Sie regelmäßig bushnell.igolf.com, um nach neuen Firmware- und 
Software-Veröffentlichungen zu suchen.

Windows ist eine eingetragene Marke der Microsoft Corporation in den USA und anderen Ländern.
Mac und Mac OS sind eingetragene Marken der Apple Inc. in den USA und anderen Ländern.

Weitere Namen können Handelsmarken der jeweiligen Besitzer sein.


